
RESOLUTION JIA/CRA-2023-01 

A RESOLUTION OF THE JACKSONVILLE INTERNATIONAL 

AIRPORT COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

BOARD ("JIA/CRA") APPROVING THE ALLOCATION AND 

TRANSFER OF $1.5 MILLION AS ADDITIONAL FUNDING 

FOR THE MAIN STREET WIDENING PROJECT AND $4.5 

MILLION AS ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR THE HARTS 

ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT; AUTHORIZING 

THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO 

EXECUTE AND DELIVER ALL CONTRACTS; PROVIDING 

FOR OVERSIGHT BY THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT; 

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DA TE. 

WHEREAS, Resolution JINCRA-2021-03 approved a total of $23 million, funded over a 

three-year period, for the Main Street Widening Project; and 

WHEREAS, additional funding of $1.5 million is needed to complete construction of 

pedestrian safety improvements related to the Main Street Widening Project that were not previously 

included, from Cole Road West across Main Street to New Berlin Road; and 

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2018-504-E approved and appropriated $3 million for the Harts Road 

Bridge Replacement Project and Resolution JINCRA-2022-01 approved and appropriated $2 million 

for additional resiliency added to design of the Harts Road Bridge Replacement Project; and 

WHEREAS, additional funding of $4.5 million is needed to complete the Harts Road Bridge 

Replacement project due to the increased construction costs and the need for additional elevation and 

widening; and 

WHEREAS, on December 8, 2022, the JIA CRA Advisory Board voted unanimously to 

recommend to the JIA CRA Board that the additional $6 million be allocated to those projects in the 

FY 2022/2023 Amended Budget; and 

WHEREAS, there is currently $7,439,641 remaining in the FY 2022/2023 JINCRA Budget 

line item "Unallocated Plan Authorized Expenditures" and the Board desires to allocate the additional 

$6 million in funding needed to complete the aforementioned projects; and 



WHEREAS, in accordance with Sec. 106.341, Ordinance Code, the JINCRA Board has been 

given the authority to allocate and transfer funds from "Unallocated Plan Authorized Expenditures" 

to existing or new Plan Authorized Expenditures without further Council approval; now therefore 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the JINCRA Board: 

Section 1. Allocation of Funds. Pursuant to Sec. 106.341, Ordinance Code, the JIA/CRA 

Board allocates a total of $6 million from "Unallocated Plan Authorized Expenditures" to existing 

Plan Capital Projects, without further Council approval, as follows: $1.5 million for pedestrian 

safety improvements as part of the Main Street Widening Project, and $4.5 million to complete the 

Harts Road Bridge Replacement Project. 

Section 2. Revenue Transfer. Pursuant to Sec. 106.344, Ordinance Code, a CRA Budget Transfer 

Form and CRA Capital Project Sheets are attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

Section 3. Authorizing Execution. Pursuant to Sec. 500.116, Ordinance Code, the Mayor, 

or his or her designee, and the Corporation Secretary, are authorized to execute and deliver all 

contracts and documents approved and authorized by the Board related to Main Street Widening 

Project, and to the Harts Road Bridge Replacement Project. 

Section 4. Oversight. The Board requests that the Mayor direct the Public Works 

Department to provide oversight in conjunction with the Office of Economic Development on the 

aforementioned projects. 

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective upon a majority vote of 

the Board and upon execution by the Chair. 

JACKSONVILLE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

VOTE: In Favor: / q Opposed: Abstained:t/J (/ 

FORM APPROVAL: 

0 
Doc11me111J 



CRA Budget Transfer Form 
City of Jacksonville, Florida 

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

JacksonviDe l_rttematiQ_nal A.!!E!!!, 
Name ofCommunity Redevelopment Agency 

Yes 
Plan Capital Project ( Yes or No) 7 

(ii applicable fin ou1 CAAc.111 Project Fonn) Council District (s) 

_0__n.cription ofExpenditure Reci~: 

This CRA BT nnsfers and all0Ca1las S6 million tn;,m Unallocated Plan Au1horiad Expendiures as folows: $4.5 milion Pro;ect 004760 (Har1B Road - Bridge Replacement) and $1.5 million tolIProject010264 (Mai'I StNet W'ldening). Accounting wlll need to move revenue actuals for p1Qperty taxes rrocn the Activity to the 2 Projeds. 

$6_,_000,00Q.OO TSO T80 
T otaf Amount of Expenditure Request Anticipated Expenditure Commencement Date Antieipated Expenditure Completion Oate 

~9006 $6.000_._000.00 
Applicable Approved CRA Budget line Item ForExpenditure Available Funds in Approved CAA Budget uie Item 

1---1-·-l~:.itl··:: --~ 
- - ·BUDGETOFFICE- C. ~.;>3-00.;l.._ ACCOUNTING DMSION 

Dale Rec'd. Date Fwd. 0119 Rec'd. Oafle Fwd. 

1-;;,o-::, I -~,~:,3 

Budget Office and Acc;ounting approval required to verify ilable funds and tot any necessa,y finance activity/ line em changes. 

CRA BOARD APPROVAL 

$6.®1).000.00 
Expenditure Amount Appro~ by CRA Board ~ -- ,-·-1~ ---·-•h ·d'~~d-lY ..., =;;; =------;; 

JIA/CRA-2023-01 2/14/2023 
CAA Board Resolution Nunber Resolution Cate 

https://6.�1).000.00
https://6.000_._000.00
https://6_,_000,00Q.OO


• Th,s element orthe account string 1s t~led proJect but it houses both proiects and grants, CRA Budget Transfer Line Item Detail 

TRANSFER FROM: (Revenue line items in this area are being appropriated and expense line items are being de-appropriated.) 

--·· - . ' - - - ,- - - - 0 Accounting Codes 

Rev 
Exp 

Fund Title Activity I Grant I Project Title Line Item I Account Title Amount Fund Center Account Project• Activity lnterfund Future 

EXP 
Jacksonville International 
Airoort CRA Trust Fund 

JXSF Citywide Industry Deveropment Unallocated Plan Authorized Exp $6.000.000.00 10804 191021 549006 000000 00001657 00000 0000000 

Jacksonville International EDCP JIA Area Redev CRA Capital 
REV Airport CRA Trust Fund Projects - Industry Development - Harts Property Taxes $4.500.000.00 10804 191021 311010 004760 00000000 00000 0000000 

Road - Bridae Reolacement 
Jacksonville International EDCP JIA Area Redev CRA Capital 

REV Airport CRA Trust Fund Projects • Industry Development - Main Property Taxes $1 ,500,000.00 10804 191021 311010 010264 00000000 00000 0000000 
Street Widenina 

TRANSFER TO: (Revenue line items in this area are being de-appropriated and expense line items are being appropriated,> 

. _ .. _ -·-···-00.00 Accounting Codes 

Rev 
Exp 

Fund Title Activity / Grant I Project Title Line Item / Account Title Amount Fund Center Account Project• Activity lnterfund Future 

REV 
Jacksonville International 
Airport CRA Trust Fund JXSF Citywide Industry Development Property Taxes $6,000.000 .00 10804 191021 311010 000000 00001300 00000 0000000 

Jacksonville International EDCP JIA Area Redev CRA Capital 
EXP Airport CRA Trust Fund Projects - Industry Development • Harts Other Construction Costs $4.500.000.00 10804 105302 565050 004760 00000000 00000 0000000 

Road - Bn"dae Reolacement 
Jacksonville International EDCP JIA Area Redev CRA Capital 

EXP Airport CRA Trust Fund Projects • Industry Development • Main Other Construction Costs $1 ,500,000.00 10804 105302 565050 010264 00000000 00000 0000000 
Street Wideninn 

Note: Accounting will need to move revenue actuals from the Activity to the 2 Projects. 



JIA CRA BCEA BALANCES 
CR23-TBD 

1/10/2023 

PROPERTY TAXES 

Fund Center Account 
• 

Pro1ect 
. . 

Activity lnteriund Future 
Year to Date 

Period Total Budget 
• . • 

Commitments Obhgat1ons 
Other 

Consumption 
Expenditures 

Total 
Consumption 

10804 191021 311010 000000 00001300 00000 0000000 Jan-23 11,012,905.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo 11,017,010.00 11,017,010.00 

UNALLOCATED PLAN AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURES 
. Year to Date . . . Other Total 

Fund Center Account Pro Jed Activity I nterfund Future Period Total Budget Commitments Obhgat1ons Expenditures
Consumption Consumption 

10804 191021 549006 000000 00001657 00000 0000000 Jan-23 7,439,641.00 0 .00 0..00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

BALANCE OF UNALLOCATED PLAN AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURES AFTER PROJECT ALLOCATIONS 
Current Budget 7,439.641.00 
Less Allocation for 004760 (4,500.000.00) 
Less Allocation for O I 0264 ( 1,500.000.00) 
Remaining Balance 1,439.641 .00 

https://1,500.000.00
https://4,500.000.00
https://7,439.641.00
https://7,439,641.00


CRA CAPITAL PROJECT SHEET 
(This ProJect is a CRA Capital Proiect and 1s NOT included m the City's Five Year Capital Improvement Plan) 

Project Title: Harts Road • Bridge Replacement Council District(s): District 7 

Project Location: Harts Road Brid.9.e over Cedar Creek North of Dunn Avenue 

CRAName: JIA CRA Project Number (to be Provided by Budget Divisionl: 004760 

Ord 2018-504-E 
JIA/CRA-2022-01 

CRA Board Res No.: JIA/CRA-202)-01 CRA Trust Fund: 1 °'904 Useful Life: ----- Project Completion Date: TBD 

Project Description: 

This Bridge is functionally obsolete and subject to scour. Bridge Development Report and Design efforts are included in Project to justify the appropriate construction effort to 
address the bridge's shortcomings. Additional resiliency was added to design and elevated. Approx. 2,000 LF of additional roadway added to Project. Further. bridge to be . 
I_widened to allow for future bike lanes and to ensure that it can remain open during periods of construction. j 

.JU5UTICilUaOI E;Xl,tl<ilH•uon 01 MUUIUU£dLIUU Ill """"' ,....... 

The JIAICRA is empowered to authorize projects within the J IAICRA Community Redevelopment Area and finds that the development of the Project is in compliance with, 
and furthers the purposes and objectives of the JWCRA Community Redevelopment Plan as follows: 
1. Page 7: 
• Goal 7: Transportation System Safety - The traffic circulation system shall be operated in a manner which values the safety of its citizens as being of equal importance to 
efficiency and expedience of design and materials. 

Pav-Go ICRA Trust Fundl 
Fundina Sources Total Prior Years FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY25-26 FY26-27 Beyond 5th 
Transfer Between Projects $ . 
Debt Proceeds/ Borrowed Funds $ . 
Pay-Go (CRA Trust Fund) $ . 
Interest Earnings $ . 
Contribution from Private Source $ . 
Grant f Trust Fund I Other $ 9.500.000 5,000.000 4,500,000 . 

Totals $ 9.500.000 $ 5,000.000 $ 4,500.000 $ - $ . s . $ . $ . 

Exnenditures/Prolect Phase Total Prior Years FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY26-27 Bevond 5th 
Design & Engineering $ . 
Land Acquisition & Site Preparation $ . 
Construction $ 9,500,000 5,000,000 4,500,000 . 
Capital Equipment $ . 
Misc. Eauioment & Furnishint:1s $ -

Totals $ 9,500,000 $ 5,000,000 $ 4,500,000 $ . $ . $ $ . $ . 

Oneratina Budaet lmaact 
Full Time Eauivalents 

Total 
. 

FY 22-23 
(if aoolicablel 

FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY25-26 FY26-27 Beyond 5th 

Personnel Expenses $ . 
Contractual Services 
Utilities 
Materials/Supplies 
Equipment 

$ 
s 
$ 

s 

. 

. 

. 

. 
Annual Debt Service 

Totals 
s 
$ 

. 

. $ . $ $ . $ - $ . $ . 



CRA CAPITAL PROJECT SHEET 
(This Projeci is a CRA Capital Project and is NOT included in lhe City's Five Year Capital Improvement Plan) 

Project Title: 

Project Location: 

Main Street \Mdenin_s. 

New 8l!f1in Road to Max Leggett Pkwy 

Council Oistrict(s): District 7 

CRA Name: Jacksonville International Ai!E.ort 

JIA/CRA-2021-03 
CRA Board Res No.: JIA/CRA-2023-01 CRA Trust Fund: 10804 Useful Life: TBD 

Project Number: 010264 

ProjectCompletion Date: TBD - estimated by end of FY27 

Project Description: 

Main Street \Mdening, from New Berlin Road to Max Leggett Pkwy. Project includes PD&E. design and construction. Total COJ contribution allocated over a 3 year period. 
Construciion of sidewalk crossing over railroad tracks on Cole Road West al Main Street added to scope of Project.! 

JUSUTlcauom 1:xo1anauon or Aumon~uon m w"""" ,..,an; 
The JIAICRA is empowered to authorize projecis within the JIAICRA Community Redevelopment Area and finds that lhe development of the Projeci is in compliance wilh, and 
furthers the purposes and objectives of the JIAICRA Community Redevelopment Plan as fOHows: 
1) Page 5: Goal 5:) An integrated system Shall be developed which will stimulate the economic development of lhecommunity, maximize compatibility of transportation facilities 
within the surorunding community, maximize options for flexibility in the future expansion of the system, and minimize the environmental impact of these transportation systems. 

2) Page 6 Goal 2 Increase Existing Transportation Network Capacity-- The traffic-carrying ability of the existing roadway network shall be optimized and lhe traffic-carrying 
capacity of any capacity-deficient roadway segment shall be increased to the highest practical level of efficiency before considering the addition of through-lane miles. 
Goal 3; Increase Total Roadway Network - New lane miles shall be added to the existing roadway network when necesary to ensure the safe, efficient movement of persons 
and goods The addition of lane miles will be accomplished where possible. with,n the existing roadways right-of-way. 

3) Page 12· Transportation - a) To lessen traffic congestion on ma.ior thoroughfares adJoining neighborhoods and the safety hazards connected wilh conjection. 

4) Page 27: c) Improvements to local circutalion system by vacating or improvmg various streets wilhin lhe area. and d) Emphasis of major thoroughfares and their interseciions 
to jmnrove vehicular movement within lhe area. 
Pav-Go ICRA Trust Fund' 
Fundino Sources Total Prior Years FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 Bevond 5th 
Transfer Between Projects 
Debt Proceeds / Borrowed Funds 
Pay-Go (CRA Trust Fund) 
Interest Earnings 
Contribution from Pnvate Soufl:e 
Grant/ Trust FundJ Other 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

-

24,500,000 16,000.000 8.500.000 
Totals $ 24,500,000 $16,000,000 $ 8.500.000 s - $ - s $ $ 

Exnenditures/Prolect Phase 
Design & Engineering 
Land Acquisition & Site Preparation 
Construction 
Capital Equipment 
Misc. Eouioment & Fumishinos 

Totlll Prior Years FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 Bevond 5th 
$ 
$ 

s 
$ 
$ 

24,500,000 16,000,000 8,500,000 

Totals $ 24,500,000 $16,000,000 $ 8,500,000 $ $ $ $ - $ . 

Qneratina Budaet Impact 
Full nme Eouivalents 

Personnel E~penses 
Contractual Services 
Utilities 
Materials/Supplies 
Equipment 
Annual Debt Service 

Totllls 

Total 

-
FY 22-23 

lif applicable) 
FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 Bevond 5th 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

s 
s 

-
-

. 
$ $ $ - $ $ - $ 


